of one thousand six hundred dollars to Myrtle Miles for damages sustained by her by reason of the injury and death of her son, Robert Willis Miles, while an inmate of the Green Bay Reformatory and while performing services as oiler in the engine room of said reformatory on the 21st day of June 1917; provided that the acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete discharge to the state of Wisconsin of any and all liability or claim on account of or arising from said accident.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 483, S.]

[Published June 28, 1919. 2 413

## CHAPTER 413.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.59 of the statutes, relating to the salary for the dairy and food commissioner. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.59 is amended to read: (20.59) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, 1917, sixty-three thousand thirty-two dollars, for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted to said commissioner and superintendent an annual salary of \* \* \* four thousand dollars. All license fees collected by the dairy and food commissioner under the provisions of sections 1410d—1 to 1410d—8, inclusive, of the statutes, shall be paid into the general fund and fifteen hundred dollars thereof is appropriated therefrom and added to this appropriation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1919. Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 509, S.]

[Published June 28, 1919. 2 11

## CHAPTER 414.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (2) section 40.30 of the statutes, relating to prescribed courses of instruction and providing a penalty; to create a new paragraph and to renumber certain paragraphs in subsection (5) section 20.24 of the statutes, relating to schools.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 40.30 of the statutes is amended to read: (40.30) (2) Provision shall be made by the proper local school authorities for instructing all pupils in all schools supported by public money or under state control, in physiology and hygiene with special reference to health, sanitation and the effects of stimulants and narcotics upon the human system. Regular class instruction, in the foregoing, equivalent to at least five periods per week for one-half of a school year shall be given in either the sixth, seventh, or eighth grade. \* \* If the school board or board of education of any district shall refuse or wilfully neglect to comply with the provisions of this subsection or of subsection (1) of this section, the district shall forfeit its right to share in the distribution of the common school fund derived from the tax provided for in section 20.25 of the statutes.

SECTION 2. Paragraphs (g), (h) and (i) of subsection (5) section 20.24 of the statutes are renumbered to be paragraphs (h), (i) and (j) of said subsection and a new paragraph is created to be numbered and to read: (20.24) (5) (g) No apportionment of any state moneys other than the interest and revenues derived from the common school fund shall be made to any city, village, or town for any school district therein refusing or wilfully neglecting to comply with the provisions of subsections (1) and (2) of section 40.30 of the statutes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 376, S.]

[Published June 28, 1919.

CHAPTER 415. AN ACT to amend subsection (9) section 39.07 of the statutes, relating to the duties of county superintendent and compensation of school board members for attendance at school board conventions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county **\* \*** superintendent of schools shall annually call and hold at least one school board convention for his superintendent district, at the county seat or some other convenient place, for the purpose of consultation, advice, and instruction upon matters pertaining to the management of the schools. The county superintendent may determine the number of days each convention shall be in session, provided no convention shall be held for more than two consecutive days. Each district clerk shall, and the director and treasurer may, attend such convention. Each member present shall be allowed **\* \***